

No. 21-2149

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

REGINALD KIRTZ,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

TRANS UNION LLC, PENNSYLVANIA HIGHER EDUCATION ASSISTANCE
AGENCY D/B/A AMERICAN EDUCATION SERVICES, AND U.S. DEPARTMENT OF
AGRICULTURE RURAL DEVELOPMENT RURAL HOUSING SERVICE,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania
No. 2:20-cv-05231
Hon. Mitchell S. Goldberg

REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

Matthew B. Weisberg
Weisberg Law PC
7 South Morton Ave.
Morton, PA 19070
(610) 690-0801
mweisberg@weisberglawoffices.com

Nandan M. Joshi
Allison M. Zieve
Scott L. Nelson
Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000
njoshi@citizen.org

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant

January 18, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	ii
Introduction.....	1
Argument.....	4
I. FCRA’s definition of “person” applies to the statute’s civil-liability provisions.	4
II. No other FCRA provision justifies refusing to apply FCRA’s definition of “person” to §§ 1681n and 1681o.....	15
III. USDA’s remaining arguments lack merit.....	22
Conclusion	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014)	8
<i>Bormes v. United States</i> , 759 F.3d 793 (7th Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)	28
<i>Burgess v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 124 (2008)	5, 9, 15
<i>Chambers v. U.S. Department of Interior</i> , 568 F.3d 998 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	29
<i>College Savings Bank v. Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Educational Expense Board</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999)	10
<i>Daniel v. National Park Service</i> , 891 F.3d 762 (9th Cir. 2018)	12, 15, 25, 30
<i>Dellmuth v. Muth</i> , 491 U.S. 223 (1989)	11, 22
<i>Digital Realty Trust, Inc. v. Somers</i> , 138 S. Ct. 767 (2018)	5, 6, 18
<i>Eastern Transportation Co. v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 675 (1927)	21
<i>Employees of Department of Public Health and Welfare of Missouri v. Department of Public Health and Welfare of Missouri</i> , 411 U.S. 279 (1973)	<i>passim</i>

Environmental Defense v. Duke Energy Corp.,
549 U.S. 561 (2007) 8

Ex parte Young,
209 U.S. 123 (1908) 12

FAA v. Cooper,
566 U.S. 284 (2012) 20

King v. Burwell,
576 U.S. 473 (2015) 8

Lawson v. Suwannee Fruit & Steamship Co.,
336 U.S. 198 (1949) 9

Library of Congress v. Shaw,
478 U.S. 310 (1986) 14

*Maine Community Health Options
v. United States*,
140 S. Ct. 1308 (2020) 27

Maryland v. Wirtz,
392 U.S. 183 (1968) 25

Meyers v. Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin,
836 F.3d 818 (7th Cir. 2016) 23, 24

Milner v. Department of Navy,
562 U.S. 562 (2011) 28

Mowrer v. U.S. Department of Transportation,
14 F.4th 723 (D.C. Cir. 2021) 12, 15, 20

Newport v. Fact Concerts, Inc.,
453 U.S. 247 (1981) 16

Northwest Austin Municipal Utility District No. 1 v. Holder,
557 U.S. 193 (2009) 7

Parden v. Terminal Railway of Alabama Docks Department,
377 U.S. 184 (1964) 10

Pellegrino v. U.S. Transportation Security Administration,
937 F.3d 164 (3d Cir. 2019) 5

Quern v. Jordan,
440 U.S. 332 (1979) 12

Robinson v. U.S. Department of Education,
917 F.3d 799 (4th Cir. 2019) *passim*

Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida,
517 U.S. 44 (1996) 22, 23

Sharp v. United States,
580 F.3d 1234 (Fed. Cir. 2009) 27

Sturgeon v. Frost,
139 S. Ct. 1066 (2019) 6, 21

United States ex rel. International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers Local Union No. 98 v. Farfield Co.,
5 F.4th 315 (3d Cir. 2021) 8

United States v. Idaho ex rel. Director, Idaho Department of Water Resources,
508 U.S. 1 (1993) 16

United States v. Nordic Village, Inc.,
503 U.S. 30 (1992) 11

United States v. Public Utilities Commission,
345 U.S. 295 (1953) 7

United States v. Reynard,
473 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 2007) 27

United States v. Union Supply Co.,
215 U.S. 50 (1909) 20

Utility Air Regulatory Group v. EPA,
573 U.S. 302 (2014) 6

Van Buren v. United States,
141 S. Ct. 1648 (2021) 5

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 552a(b)(12) 29

5 U.S.C. § 552a(g)(2)(A) 29

5 U.S.C. § 552a(g)(4) 29

15 U.S.C. § 1681a(b) 1, 4

15 U.S.C. § 1681g(g)(1)(G) 5

15 U.S.C. § 1681i(a)(1)(A) 1, 24

15 U.S.C. § 1681n *passim*

15 U.S.C. § 1681o *passim*

15 U.S.C. § 1681p 23

15 U.S.C. § 1681s 17, 18

15 U.S.C. § 1681s(a) 13

15 U.S.C. § 1681s(b) 13

15 U.S.C. § 1681s-2(b)	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 1681s-2(b)(1).....	2, 24
15 U.S.C. § 1681u(j).....	18, 19, 20
31 U.S.C. § 3711(e)	29
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(k).....	14
Debt Collection Act of 1982, Pub. L. No. 97-365, 96 Stat. 1749	29
§ 2	29
§ 3	29
Debt Collection Improvement Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-134, § 31001(k)(1), 110 Stat. 1321, 1321-365	29
Fair Credit Reporting Act, Pub. L. No. 91-508, tit. VI, 84 Stat. 1114 (1970)	1
§ 616	1
§ 617	1
Privacy Act of 1974, Pub. L. No. 93-579, 88 Stat. 1896 (1974).....	29
§ 2(b), 5 U.S.C. § 552a note.....	29
 Legislative History	
H.R. Rep. No. 103-486 (1994).....	1, 24, 26
S. Rep. No. 103-209 (1993)	2, 24, 26

Other

CBO, How CBO Prepares Cost Estimates

(Feb. 2018).....27
